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DECISION

We find cause to discipline the shop license that Chantal Bandou and Compavi Johnson hold for Chantal African Hair Braiding & Co. (“Chantal”) pursuant to § 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), and (13)
 for allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology and for keeping a bed in the supply room.  We do not find cause to discipline for the alleged failure to post all operators’ licenses in plain view because that requirement applies only when there are licensed individuals practicing in the shop.  Allowing unlicensed persons to practice in the shop is a separate violation for which we have found cause to discipline.  

Procedure


On February 13, 2004, the State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) filed a complaint.  Bandou and Johnson received the notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  The 

Board served its first request for admissions on Bandou and Johnson at Chantal on April 14, 2004.  No one responded to the complaint or to the Board’s first request for admissions.


On June 9, 2004, the Board filed a motion for summary determination, relying upon the unanswered request for admissions.  We gave Bandou and Johnson until June 30, 2004, to respond to the motion, but no one responded.

Findings of Fact

1. Bandou and Johnson are natural persons who hold a cosmetology shop license for Chantal (“the shop license”).  The shop license is not current, as it expired on September 30, 2003. 

2. Chantal was at all relevant times located at 11419 St. Charles Rock Road, St. Louis, Missouri, 63044. 

3. “Chantal African Hair Braiding & Co.” is a registered fictitious name for Bandou and Johnson. 

4. On or about March 12, 2003, the Board conducted an inspection (“the March 12 inspection”) of Chantal. 

5. Chantal was open for business at the time of the March 12 inspection. 

6. The March 12 inspection revealed that Ida Bandou and Chantal Bandou were engaging in the occupation of cosmetology at Chantal when they had no current licenses to do so. 

7. The March 12 inspection revealed that the restroom in Chantal was not clean.

8. The March 12 inspection revealed that the shampoo bowls, sinks, floors, and work stations in Chantal were not clean.

9. The March 12 inspection revealed that the floor was not free of accumulated hair clippings.

10. The March 12 inspection revealed that soiled towels were not contained in a closeable, leak-proof container.

11. The March 12 inspection revealed that there was a bed located in the supply room at Chantal and that, at the time of the inspection, Narriman Aboudou was asleep in that bed. 

12. Chantal Bandou signed the March 12 inspection report as “Owner.”

13. On or about March 27, 2003, the Board conducted another inspection (“the March 27 inspection”) of Chantal. 

14. Chantal was open for business at the time of the March 27 inspection. 

15. The March 27 inspection revealed that no cosmetology operators’ licenses were posted in plain view with an attached photo. 

16. The March 27 inspection also revealed that Chantal Bandou and Ida Bandou were engaging in the occupation of cosmetology at Chantal when they had no current licenses to do so. 

17. The March 27 inspection revealed that there was a bed located in the supply room at Chantal. 

18. Chantal Bandou signed the March 27 inspection report as “Owner.”

19. On or about September 16, 2003, the Board conducted another inspection (“the September 16 inspection”) of Chantal. 

20. Chantal was open for business at the time of the September 16 inspection. 

21. The September16 inspection revealed that no cosmetology operators’ licenses were posted in plain view with an attached photo. 

22. The September 16 inspection also revealed that Chantal Bandou was engaging in the occupation of cosmetology at Chantal when she had no current license to do so. 

23. Chantal Bandou signed the September 16 inspection report as “Owner.”

24. As of June 2, 2004, the Board had not received a completed form to reinstate the shop license. 

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint pursuant to §§ 621.045 and 329.140.2.

Motion for Summary Determination

Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides:

(B) Standard.  The commission may grant a motion for decision without hearing if undisputed facts entitle any party, including a party who did not file such motion, to a favorable decision on all or any part of the case.  A party may establish such material facts by stipulation, the adverse party's pleadings or discovery responses, affidavits, or other evidence admissible under the law. A party’s own pleadings do not, alone, establish any fact or put any fact genuinely in dispute.

The Board contends that the undisputed facts establish cause to discipline the shop license.  The Board relies upon § 329.140.2, which provides that discipline may be imposed for:


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;


(6) Violation of or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*   *   *


(12) Failure to display a valid license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder;


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

The Board’s motion for summary determination relies upon the affidavit of its executive director, with the attached inspection reports, and upon the first request for admissions, to which Johnson and Bandou did not respond.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, made applicable to this Commission by 1 CSR 15-3.420, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  We conclude that Bandou and Johnson have admitted the matters set forth in the first request for admissions.  We rely on those admissions and the matters set forth in the executive director’s affidavit and attached Board records.

Causes for Discipline 

Unlicensed Practice of Cosmetology

Section 329.030 states:

It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or 

school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.120 states:

The holder of a license issued by the state board of cosmetology who continues in active practice or occupation shall on or before the license renewal date renew the holder’s license and pay the renewal fee.  A license which has not been renewed prior to the renewal date shall expire on the renewal date.  The holder of an expired license may have the license restored within two years of the date of expiration without examination, upon the payment of a delinquent fee in addition to the renewal fee.

Section 329.010, RSMo Supp. 2003, defines cosmetology as follows:


(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:


(a) “Class CH-hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH-hairdresser, also includes, any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;


(b) “Class MO-manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes, cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;


(c) “Class CA-hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision;


(d) “Class E-estheticians” includes the use of mechanical, electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams, not to exceed ten percent phenol, engages for compensation, either directly or indirectly, in any one, or any combination, of the following practices: massaging, cleansing, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, ears, arms, hands, bust, torso, legs or feet and removing superfluous hair by means other than electric needle or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes, of any person[.]


There is no genuine dispute that Johnson and Bandou allowed unlicensed individuals to practice cosmetology at Chantal.  Hair braiding was being practiced at Chantal on March 12, March 27, and September 16, 2003.  The practice of hair braiding is included in the definition of cosmetology.  Cosmetology includes “arranging, dressing . . . waving . . . or similar work upon the hair.”  Section 329.010(4)(a).  Hair braiding fits into this description.  Johnson and Bandou admit that individuals were engaging in the practice of cosmetology at Chantal.  The Board contends, and Johnson and Bandou admit, that the individuals who were braiding hair at Chantal did not have licenses to practice cosmetology in Missouri. 

Johnson and Bandou admit that they violated and assisted and enabled unlicensed individuals to violate § 329.030, which requires a license to practice cosmetology.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(6) and (10). 


Johnson and Bandou admit that their allowance of and assistance in the unlicensed practice of cosmetology demonstrates misconduct.  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 2001).  Johnson and Bandou had notice that the unlicensed practice violated Missouri’s statutes and the Board’s regulations.  Bandou was present at all three inspections.  Despite that notice and knowledge, Johnson and Bandou continued to allow the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at 

Chantal.  Therefore, Johnson and Bandou’s behavior was intentional.  Johnson and Bandou committed misconduct by knowingly continuing to allow the unlicensed practice of cosmetology after the Board informed them that these actions violated Missouri’s statutes and the Board’s regulations. 

The Board also alleges that Johnson and Bandou demonstrated gross negligence by allowing and assisting this unlicensed practice.  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Board. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Because we have already found that Johnson and Bandou’s conduct was intentional, we do not find that they had the lesser mental state of conscious indifference.

Johnson’s and Bandou’s allowance of and assistance in the unlicensed practice of cosmetology demonstrates misconduct.  Since this unlicensed practice occurred at Chantal, cause exists pursuant to § 329.140.2(5) to discipline the shop license. 

Johnson and Bandou admit that they violated professional trust and confidence by allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at Chantal.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Allowing unlicensed practice is a violation of professional trust because patrons would believe that the practitioner had completed the proper training for licensure, knew the proper procedures, and would be responsible to the Board for any violations of the practice act.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(13).
Failure to Post all Operator’s Licenses in Plain View and

Failure to Ensure that all Posted Operators’ Licenses Were Current

Board regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3) states in part:


(E) Display of License. . . .  Operator licenses, apprentice licenses or student temporary permits shall either be posted at each respective assigned work station or all posted together in one (1) conspicuous, readily accessible, central location within the shop area that will allow easy identification of the persons working in the shop by clients, board representatives or the general public. Photographs taken within the last five (5) years shall be attached to operator licenses. Photographs taken within the last two (2) years shall be attached to apprentice licenses and student temporary permits.

The Board seeks cause to discipline because “[n]ot all operator’s licenses were posted in plain view at Chantal’s on March 27 and September 16, 2003.”  The Board asserts that such conduct violated 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(E).  Further, the Board asserts that the failure to ensure that all posted licenses were current constitutes a violation of §§ 329.030 and 329.120, which require a current cosmetology license for anyone engaging in the practice of cosmetology. The Board argues that these violations establish cause to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(5), (6), (12), and (13).

We reject the Board’s contentions.  There can be no failure to post licenses when no one practicing cosmetology in the shop had one.  The regulation presumes the existence of a license.  The cause for discipline when no practitioner has a license is based on the obligation of the shop licensees to prevent the unlicensed practice of cosmetology.  We have already found cause to discipline on this account.  Violations of the regulation to keep licenses posted occur only when there are licensed individuals practicing in the shop whose licenses are not displayed.

Failure to Maintain Clean Conditions at all Times

Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010 states:

(1) Physical Facilities.

*   *   *


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times. Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *


(D) Restrooms.  All shops shall provide adequate and conveniently located restrooms, for use by patrons and operators. All schools shall provide two (2) or more restrooms to separately accommodate male and female students.  All restrooms shall be provided with . . . hot and cold running water, soap and individual towels.  Floors, walls, ceilings and fixtures shall be . . . kept clean and in good repair at all times.


(E) Shops in Residences.  Shops located in buildings which are also used as residences must be separate and apart from living quarters by solid floor to ceiling partitions.  The shop must contain that equipment used in the practice of all classified occupations of cosmetology, and this equipment must be kept in the separated shop area.  Beds of any description are not permitted, nor shall any room(s) equipped for beauty shops have any residential purposes. Every shop located in a building also used as a residence must have a separate entrance which shall not open off the living quarters.  All shops which exist in buildings also having living quarters must have toilet facilities located separate and apart from the living quarters.

*   *   *

(2)
Sanitation Requirements.


(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *


3.  Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

*   *   *


(H) Covered Waste Receptacles.  Any cosmetology shop or school shall be required to have covered waste receptacles for the disposal of hair.  Hair clippings shall be swept up and disposed of in a covered waste receptacle after each patron.

The March 12, 2003, inspection revealed that (1) the shampoo bowls, sinks, floors, and work stations were dirty; (2) the restroom was dirty; (3) soiled towels were not contained in a closeable, leak-proof container; and (4) the floors were not free from accumulated hair clippings. These conditions violate Regulation 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), (1)(D), (2)(A)3, and (2)(H), which the Board contends is cause for discipline as incompetence under § 329.140.2(5) and under subdivisions (6) and (13).  Incompetence is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  
Although these conditions existed on March 12, 2003, the shop passed inspection on sanitary matters during the March 27 and September 16, 2003, inspections.  We conclude that finding such violations of the sanitary regulations on the first of three inspections does not constitute incompetence or a violation of a professional trust or confidence.  However, the conditions found during the March 12, 2003, inspection are cause for discipline under 

§ 329.140.2(6), which does not confine discipline only to repeated violations.  We do find that 

§ 329.140.2 (6) allows discipline for the sanitary violations found in the March 12 inspection.  We do not find cause for discipline under subdivisions (5) and (13).

Keeping a Bed in the Supply Room


The March 12 and March 27, 2003, inspections revealed that there was a bed located in the supply room at Chantal.  Furthermore, during the March 12, 2003, inspection, Narriman 

Aboudou was asleep in that bed.  This is a violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E), which is cause to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(6). 


By keeping a bed in the supply room at Chantal, Johnson and Bandou have also demonstrated misconduct.  They were notified at the March 12 inspection not to have the bed there.  The presence of the bed at the next inspection shows a willful violation of the regulation.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(5).  Having found misconduct, we do not find gross negligence.  We also do not find incompetence because keeping a bed on the premises demonstrates nothing about ability. 

Johnson and Bandou also admit that they violated a professional trust and confidence by keeping a bed in the supply room at Chantal.  Johnson and Bandou’ s violation of this trust and confidence at Chantal is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13). 

Summary

We find cause to discipline the shop license that Bandou and Johnson hold for Chantal under § 329,140.2(5), (6), (10), and (13).  We do not find cause for discipline under subdivision (12). 


SO ORDERED on July 16, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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